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Fifth Survey of Sei-katsu-sha Concerning COVID-19 (August 2020)

Degree of freedom of life drops significantly since last month, down 7.1 pts to 54.3 pts
Anxieties about health, the economy and government increase and restriction of eating
out and shopping strengthens

The trend appears to be shifting from “outside” back to “at home”

Hakuhodo Institute of Life and Living, a think tank of Hakuhodo Inc., in August 2020 conducted its fifth “Survey of
Sei-katsu-sha Concerning COVID-19” to understand sei-katsu-sha’s attitudes and behaviors as the novel
coronavirus has spread. The survey was conducted August 3-6, 2020 in the Greater Tokyo (Tokyo, Kanagawa,
Chiba, Saitama and Ibaraki Prefectures), Greater Nagoya (Aichi, Mie and Gifu Prefectures) and Hanshin (Osaka,
Kyoto, Hyogo and Nara Prefectures) areas, targeting 1,500 males and females aged 20—-69. Some questionnaire
items have been surveyed since March. See p. 15 for the survey outlines.

When we asked sei-katsu-sha to rate their freedom of life under current circumstances if their normal life prior to
the spread of COVID-19 rated 100 points, the result was 54.3 points. This represents a drop of 7.1 points since
July, the figure the same as it was in April. Coronavirus cases increased again from July to August. With daily news
reports of the increasing case numbers, Tokyo’'s renewed request for businesses to operate only between the
hours of 5 am and 10 pm (announced July 30, implemented from August 3) and Aichi Prefecture’s declaration of
a state of emergency (announced August 5, implemented from August 6), the Degree of freedom score turned
down again after rising since June.

Moreover, when we asked about 41 items respondents may be feeling anxious about, activities they may be
restricting and behaviors they may have changed as a result of the spread of COVID-19, scores for all Degree of
anxiety items were higher than in the July survey. Not only did anxiousness about the economy and health rise,
so did scores for Feel anxious about the government’s response (82.9%, up 6.5 points) and Feel anxious about
the lack and uncertainty of information (72.7%, up 5.1 points). In Degree of activity restriction, too, scores for all
items increased, including Refrain from taking nonessential and nonurgent trips (88.8%, up 5.8 points). In Degree
of behavioral change, there were both increases and decreases in scores, with Consistently wear a mask, wash
my hands and take other precautions (93.6%, up 1.9 points) increasing even further, and scores for indoor activities,
including Refrain from going out and enjoy pastimes | can do at home (73.1%, up 2.0 points), increasing once
again. Behavioral restriction had been easing from June, and there appeared to be a shift from “at home” to
“outside,” but behavioral restriction increasing again suggests the trend is now returning from “outside” to “at home.”

This survey will be conducted regularly for the time being. (The survey content may be changed depending on
changes in circumstances.)

Freedom of life under the influence of COVID-19

Q: If your normal life prior to the spread of COVID-19 is 100 points, and extreme inconvenience due to the spread
of the virus rates 0, how would you rate the degree of freedom of your current life?

If normal life rates 100 points, the 100 pts: Same as normal

current degree of life freedom is:

54.3 pts

Down 7.1 pts compared to last month

50 pts

0 pts: Extreme inconvenience

Values have been calculated to two decimal places, however figures in this report have been rounded to the
nearest tenth. Any discrepancies are due to rounding.




Attitudes and behavior under the influence of COVID-19 (Excerpt)

Q: Below is a series of opinions given as a result of the spread of COVID-19. For each, select the opinion that best
matches your feelings and/or behavior.
(Single response: Agree, Somewhat agree, Somewhat disagree, Disagree) Agree + Somewhat agree
(Change since previous month)
: f Feel anxious about the government's response 82.9% (+6.5 pts)
:g;?;; Feel anxious about my and my family's health 74.9% (+4.2 pts)
Feel anxious about the lack and uncertainty of information 72.7% (+5.1 pts)
Degree of Refrain from taking nonessential and nonurgent trips 88.8% (+5.8 pts)
activity Refrain from nonessential and nonurgent shopping 80.5% (+3.9 pts)
restricion  Refrain from eating out 79.3% (+4.5 pts)
Consistently wear a mask, wash my hands and take other 93.6% (+1.9 pts)
Degree of precautions against infection
behavioral  Refrain from going out and enjoy pastimes | can do at home 73.1% (+2.0 pts)
change Telework (work from home) as much as possible 34.6% (+4.6
. .6 pt
[Those with jobs] % ( pis)




Reference material 1: Freedom of life under the influence of COVID-19

Degree of freedom down since July in all segments

In Degree of freedom of life under the influence of COVID-19, if life prior to the spread of the coronavirus
was 100, life today scored an average 54.3 points, down 7.1 points since July. By gender, age group and
area, scores were down in all segments, with scores lower the younger the age group, the 20—29 cohort
returning the only score in the 40—49-point range.

Restrictions on everyday activities were gradually easing until last month, but such things as COVID-19
cases increasing again, the virus spreading to many age groups and areas, and different authorities
requesting self-restraint once again appear to have contributed to a drop in Degree of freedom of life
scores.

Fears about COVID-19 resurging increase even as the burden of restricted lifestyles persists. Wearing
masks all day in summer named as a reason for Degree of freedom of life scores

In free responses given by respondents who gave comparatively low Degree of freedom of life scores,
reasons for the scores included ongoing restrictions on behavior and concerns about incomes and jobs.
And on top of all that, concerns about the resurgence of the coronavirus can be seen. We also received
comments about the lack of freedom due to societal expectations about wearing masks even as the
temperature rose.

Among those who gave comparatively high Degree of freedom of life scores, some said that their lives had
not changed much since before COVID-19, and positive attitudes and ratings abounded, including
comments about changing their thoughts and perspectives and finding benefits as the period of self-
restraint has dragged on.

m Results by gender, age group and area

Scores Change

April May June July | August | April May June July

2020 | 2020 | 2020 | 2020 | 2020 [ — - - -
(Number of respondents) survey | survey | survey | survey | survey | May June July [ August

(Pts) (Pts) (Pts) (Pts) (Pts) (Pts) (Pts) (Pts) (Pts)
Overall (1500) 54.3 51.2 57.0 61.4 54.3 -3.1 +5.9 +4.4 -7.1
Males (755) 55.3 50.3 57.1 62.4 55.1 -5.0 +6.8 +5.3 -7.3
Females (745) 53.2 52.1 56.9 60.4 53.6 -1.2 +4.9 +3.4 -6.8
20-29 (241) 53.3 49.4 57.7 62.0 49.6 -3.9 +8.3 +4.3| -12.3
30-39 (286) 52.7 51.0 56.6 60.2 53.6 -1.7 +5.6 +3.5 -6.6
40-49 (375) 52.8 52.0 56.1 60.2 54.4 -0.8 +4.1 +4.1 -5.8
50-59 (319) 55.2 50.8 56.9 61.9 55.8 -4.5 +6.1 +5.0 -6.1
60—69 (279) 57.6 52.2 58.3 63.2 57.5 -5.5 +6.1 +5.0 -5.7
afitn‘:r;giﬁg 00) | 520| 505| 550| 59.7| 53.7| -15| +44| +47| -6.0
(i;%alfnr ?';?L‘l’g)a s00) | 579| 521| 575| 614| 546| -58| +53| +39| -68
(30'1";‘]:‘?22}“3) 00) | 529| 509| 587| 31| 547| -20| +7.8| +45| -84

Up at least 5 pts Up at least 10 pts Down at least 5 pts - Down at least 10 pts

Values have been calculated to two decimal places, however figures in this report have been rounded to the
nearest tenth. Any discrepancies are due to rounding.



m Distribution of high, medium and low degree of freedom of life scores

Distribution of high, medium and low scores
High Medium Low
(61 pts or higher) (41-60 pts) (40 pts or lower)

(%) (%) (%)
Overall (1500) 35.3 37.7 27.1
Males (755) 36.3 39.2 24.5
Females (745) 34.2 36.1 29.7
20-29 (241) 29.0 35.3 35.7
30-39 (286) 315 40.2 28.3
40-49 (375) 34.7 38.1 27.2
50-59 (319) 40.8 35.7 23.5
60-69 (279) 39.1 38.7 22.2
S er 2o | (s00) 32.8 41.0 26.2
o o e | (s00) 36.6 34.6 28.8
(30 on Jadlus) | (800) 36.4 37.4 26.2

At least 5 pts higher
than overall figure

At least 10 pts higher
than overall figure

At least 5 pts lower
than overall figure

At least 10 pts lower
than overall figure

m Reason for freedom of life score (Free response; selected responses)

o | T | Because while there are some inconveniences, there are also things that are more 100 Male, 40
8 g convenient due to working from home. pts | Chiba Pref.
@ | | While it's inconvenient not to be able to go out freely, I'm glad society is getting to try 80 K“gﬁf'jvsa
=} '_; teleworking and other things we could have done prior to now but hadn’t. pts Prgf.
=R
® | o | Not being able to go out much can’t be helped. Be that as it may, | am able to live my
@ X . 2. - ! 80 Female, 62
S| = normal life, so it's fine. We're all in it together, so rather than getting depressed about ¢ Toky6
3 cg;; things, I’'m looking at them in a positive light. pts
% g I’'m a university lecturer. My students have responded well to online classes, and
= things have gone surprisingly smoothly since we got used to it. My score is because | 70 Female. 67
don’t feel much inconvenience at work. But my opportunities to meet friends, eat out N Aichi Pref
and travel have dropped drastically, and I’'m no longer able to enjoy my hobbies, pts '
chorus and recitation. | hope things will go back to how they were very soon.
| still feel inconvenienced, but am gradually getting used to the new normal and am 65 Female, 37
starting to feel more positive. pts | Osaka Pref.
< | I think things have eased a bit, but my life is still very much inconvenienced. Always 60 Female, 50
® | wearing a mask in this heat is really tough. Maintaining social distance is lonely, too. pts | Aichi Pref.
5 . 60 Male, 25
—_ | My score came down again because of the second wave. Kanagawa
A pts Pref.
| ) . . . . ) Female, 40
8 Because I'm afraid to go out for normal things, never mind travel and eating out. I'm 50 Kanagawa
g just uneasy and afraid. pts Pref.
L | My family is home all day and | have to fit the housework around them, so all day | 50 Female. 54
need to think about what to feed them and when to clean, do the laundry and go i Tokylo
shopping. pts
My parents are in an aged home and I've not been able to see them for over six 50 Male. 52
months for one reason or another. This might go on for another year. By the time | i Tok,yo
can see them again, they might have forgotten their son. pts




(4amo] Jo s1d o) mo

When they lifted the state of emergency, | thought we would get the second wave in
September, but it came earlier than | thought, so | gave a score below 50.

My senses are numbed, but the fact masks are compulsory (you get treated like a
criminal if you don’t wear one), shows things are far from normal. Infections are in fact
increasing and not being able to meet people is extremely inconvenient.

With behavioral restrictions, I'm no longer able to go lots of places. Working in sales,
which can’t be done remotely, | have to go whether | want to or not, so the risk is
high. It's tough because my salary has dropped and bonuses have been cut.

| have to refrain from nonurgent, nonessential trips and have to take utmost care
when with others. | wasn’t able to go abroad to study and can’t go back to college,
and there are no student jobs. Just being at my parents’ house, life feels more
inconvenient than usual.

Wearing a mask during the dog days of summer is tough.

40
pts

20
pts

20
pts

10
pts

pts

Male, 26
Osaka Pref.

Female, 30
Aichi Pref.

Female, 40
Tokyo

Female, 20
Osaka Pref.

Male, 28
Kanagawa
Pref.




Reference material 2: Attitudes and behavior under the influence of COVID-19

All Degree of anxiety and Degree of activity restriction scores up since July

Degree of anxiety items that rose particularly in August compared to July were Feel anxious about the
government’s response (82.9%, up 6.5 points) and Feel anxious about the lack and uncertainty of
information (72.7%, up 5.1 points). In Degree of activity restriction, in order of biggest increase the top
ranked items were Refrain from meeting friends and socializing (84.5%, up 6.2 points) Refrain from taking
nonessential and nonurgent trips (88.8%, up 5.8 points), and Refrain from shaking hands, hugging and
othe{’wisesgo;lcc)}hing others (84.5%, up 5.2 points). Refrain from travel and leisure activities was up 3.5
points to 87.7%.

In Degree of behavioral change, the trend until last month about-faced, returning to “at home” from
“outside” in August

+ Consistently wear a mask, wash my hands and take other precautions against infection rose even further
93.6%, up 1.9 points;. Scores for preventative behaviors rose, including Telework as much as possible
34.6%, up 4.6 points), Commute to work/school during off-peak hours as much as possible (41.7%, up
4.1 points) and Avoid using public transport and drive to places instead (53.1%, up 2.8 points).

* Scores also rose for indoor behaviors such as Refrain from going out and enjoy pastimes | can do at home
(73.1%, up 2.0 points) and Refrain from going out and use net shopping and food delivery services instead
(48.7%, up 2.8 points).

m Chronological change (Overall basis: March—August 2020)

(%) (Pts)
Scores Change

z _5 = cg- = > March April May June July
a = < @ < & — — — — —
= Z 2 0 2 a :
2 S % 5 g o April May June July | August
S 2 < K] <2 3
< <

Agree + Somewhat agree (1500) | (s00) | (1500) | (1500) [ (1500) [ (1500) | (Pts) (Pts) (Pts) (Pts) (Pts)

(Number of respondents)

Feel anxious about the

situation abroad

Feel anxious about my
and my family's health
Feel anxious about the
lack and uncertainty of | 74.1 | 82.3 | 77.9 | 67.9 | 67.6 | 72.7 +8.2 -4.4| -10.0 -0.3 +5.1
information

Feel anxious about my
and my family's jobs 58.1 | 69.6 [ 63.9| 61.9| 61.9| 65.2 | +11.5 -5.7 -2.0 +0.0 +3.3
and income

Feel anxious about
changes in my
interpersonal
relationships
Refrain from taking
nonessential and 7251893 (942 | 889 | 83.0| 88.8| +16.8 +4.9 -5.3 -5.9 +5.8
nonurgent trips

Refrain from travel and
leisure activities
Refrain from meeting
friends and socializing
Refrain from shaking
hands, hugging and

o ; 832|912 |9.2|830|831|839| +80| -10| -72| +01| +08
& | economy stalling

- [FllEmiels Elgaliliie —|869|811|774| 764 829 —| 8| 37| -10| +65
o governments response

g FEE) EMBe Sl —| 835|785 747|752 763 —| 50| 38| +05| +11
=

<

70.7 | 78.2 | 73.9 | 67.9 | 70.7 | 74.9 +7.5 -4.3 -6.0 +2.8 +4.2

| --|446|447| 435|472 — | +01| -12]| +37

69.1| 88.7 (929 | 88.8 | 84.2 | 87.7 | +19.6 +4.2 -4.1 -4.6 +3.5

590.9| 85.1(89.7| 845 | 78.3 | 845 +25.2 +4.6 -5.2 -6.2 +6.2

uonalsal AlAnoe Jo aslbag

otherwise touching | | - |820|793]|845 - - - | 27| 452
others

Refrain from

experiential —|867|910]|854|813] 838 | +a3| 56| -a1| 425

entertainment (gigs,
theater, movies, etc.)
Refrain from
nonessential and 645 | 84.2 | 90.6 | 83.6 | 76.6 | 80.5 | +19.7 +6.4 -7.0 -7.0 +3.9
nonurgent shopping

Refrain from eatingout | 61.1 [ 82.7 | 91.0 | 83.8 | 74.8 | 79.3 | +21.6 +8.3 -7.2 -9.0 +4.5
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Consistently wear a
mask, wash my hands
and take other
precautions against
infection

84.1

90.8

95.6

93.2

91.7

93.6

+6.7

+4.8

-2.4

-1.5

+1.9

Make sure to get
sufficient exercise,
nutrition and sleep

79.5

79.5

77.0

74.5

78.0

+0.0

-2.5

-2.5

+3.5

Refrain from going out
and enjoy pastimes |
can do at home

58.7

74.6

86.9

77.3

711

73.1

+15.9

+12.3

-9.6

-6.2

+2.0

Keep a stock of anti-
infection products and
everyday necessities

50.7

60.5

67.1

67.3

66.8

69.7

+9.8

+6.6

+0.2

+2.9

Use cashless payment
options as much as
possible

62.6

63.3

64.3

+0.7

+1.0

I'm at home more, so |
cook myself as much as
possible

65.1

59.9

57.1

58.2

-5.2

-2.8

+1.1

Avoid using public
transport and drive to
places instead

46.9

57.0

52.8

50.3

53.1

+10.1

-2.5

+2.8

I'm home more, so I'm
playing video games on
my smartphone,
computer, etc.

49.3

55.3

48.4

47.7

49.8

+6.0

-6.9

+2.1

Refrain from going out
and use net shopping
and food delivery
services instead

24.7

38.9

59.5

51.1

45.9

48.7

+14.2

+20.6

-8.4

-5.2

+2.8

I'm home more, so I'm
using video, music and
other streaming
services

44.7

50.9

46.5

47.3

47.3

+6.2

+0.8

+0.0

I'm home more, so I'm
doing exercises | can
do at home

55.9

52.1

48.9

47.0

-1.9

Commute to
work/school during off-
peak hours as much as
possible

255

34.4

43.0

42.5

37.6

41.7

+8.9

+8.6

+4.1

I'm home more, so I'm
reading and posting on
social media

35.0

42.3

40.5

36.2

40.1

+7.3

-1.8

+3.9

| exercise outside where
people don't gather

45.3

43.3

41.9

38.9

-2.0

-1.4

Enjoy leisure activities
outdoors where people
don't gather

38.2

32.5

38.9

40.2

37.7

+6.4

+1.3

Telework (work from
home) as much as
possible [Those with
jobs]

18.2

235

41.3

36.7

30.0

34.6

+5.3

+17.8

-6.7

+4.6

Started/Am considering
getting a side job
because my income
has dropped or looks
likely to drop

14.9

23.9

26.8

25.3

29.5

+9.0

+2.9

-15

+4.2

Those with jobs:
March n=1,042
MApril n=1,051
May n=1,074
June n=1,062
July n=1,055
August n=1,022

I'm home more, so I'm
upgrading my home
environment by
updating the
telecommunications
environment, buying
home appliances, etc.

21.6

22.9

26.9

28.0

29.3

+1.3

+4.0

+1.1

+1.3




I'm home more, so I'm
making things by hand
(handcrafts, home
improvements, DIY, etc.)

--- —--|131.2]| 315 27.7 | 27.8 - - +0.3 -3.8 +0.1

I'm putting the money |
can't spend outside
toward buying slightly
better things

--- --1209| 227 | 228 | 24.8 --- - +1.8 +0.1 +2.0

Started/Am considering
getting a job, changing
jobs or starting a
business because my
income has dropped or
looks likely to drop

--- —--| 181|223 | 224 | 233 - - +4.2 +0.1 +0.9

I'm home more, so I'm

. . --116.3 | 17.7 | 21.9 | 21.6 | 22.8 +1.4 +4.2 -0.3 +1.2
investing

I'm home more, so I'm
posting and selling
things on flea market
apps and net auctions

--1183]19.1| 21.1 | 21.8 | 21.7 --- +0.8 +2.0 +0.7 -0.1

I'm home more, so I'm
buying things on flee
market apps and net
auctions

--|17.6 | 195 | 20.3 | 22.3 | 21.7 --- +1.9 +0.8 +2.0 -0.6

I'm home more, so I'm
participating in online
drinking parties and
dinners

- --|18.6| 21.3| 19.3 | 18.9 --- - +2.7 -2.0 -0.4

I'm supporting
businesses and
organizations that are ---119.7 | 20.3 | 18.3 | 18.9 --- - +0.6 -2.0 +0.6
not able to operate as
normal

I'm home more, so I'm

: . --1143| 189 | 18.6 | 17.9 | 18.7 +4.6 -0.3 -0.7 +0.8
studying online

Up at least 5 pts
Up at least 10 pts

Down at least 5 pts

- Down at least 10 pts




Reference material 3: Attitudes and behavior under the influence of COVID-19

Scores for women once again higher than for men in all Degree of anxiety and Degree of activity restriction
items this month

* Inthe August survey, scores for all items in Degree of anxiety and Degree of activity restriction were higher
for women than for men (as they were in the June and July surveys).

* In Degree of anxiety, the biggest gap in scores between males and females was Feel anxious about my
and my family’s health, which was 13.3 points (81.6% for females, 68.3% for males). In Degree of activity
restriction, there were big gender differences in scores for Refrain from experiential entertainment
(females: 90.7%, males: 77.0%, a gap of 13.7 points), Refrain from eating out (females: 85.8%, males:
73.0%, a gap of 12.8 points) and Refrain from meeting friends and socializing (females: 90.9%, males:
78.3%, a gap of 12.6 points).

In Degree of behavioral change, differences in scores across age groups and areas stand out
* In Degree of behavioral change, the biggest gap between age groups was in I’'m home more, so I'm reading
and posting on social media, where the score was 67.6% for the 20—-29 cohort, but just 16.1% for those
aged 60-69. Similarly, there were differences in scores for other items concerning use of the internet. By
area, differences in scores between Greater Tokyo, Greater Nagoya and the Hanshin area were
comparatively large in Avoid using public transport and drive to places instead, Telework as much as
possible, and Commute to work/school during off-peak hours as much as possible.

m Results by gender, age group and area

(%)
9 Gender Age group Area
(¢}
& T N w B a1 [N AN ~ » I
B 5| 3| T Tl TI8ses |88
= D Q
Bl e| 8| 8| 8| 8| 8[58|535 (5%
@ £3 (27 |&
c 2 | Q c
23 |22 (&
()
Agree + Somewhat agree
(Number of respondents) (1500) | (755) | (745) | (241) | (286) | (375) | (319) | (279) | (500) | (500) | (500)

Feel anxious about the economy stalling 83.9|82.1(858]|80.1|818|859|865]|839]83.2|86.0( 82.6

Feel anxious about the government's

response 8291 79.2| 86.6]| 76.3 | 81.1| 84.0( 84.0| 87.5]| 83.4| 84.2 | 81.0

Feel anxious about the situation abroad 76.3| 743|784 | 69.7 | 745 | 744 | 796 | 828 76.0 | 77.6 | 75.4
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Feel anxious about my and my

family's health 7491683 (816 710|699 | 74.7 | 78.1 [ 80.3]| 73.6 | 79.8 | 71.4

Feel anxious about the lack and

uncertainty of information 72701 69.7 | 75.7 | 71.4 | 71.7 | 749 | 70.8 | 73.8| 72.2 | 75.4 | 70.4

Feel anxious about my and my
family's jobs and income 65.2 | 63.6 | 66.8 | 70.1 | 62.6 | 68.0 | 70.5 61.8 | 68.4 | 65.4

Feel anxious about changes in my
interpersonal relationships

4721 4341 51.0| 51.0| 49.7 | 46.1 | 455 | 448 | 48.4 | 478 | 454

Refrain from taking nonessential and

nonurgent trips 88.8]1 853 923|87.1|88.1|880)|893|914]|89.0| 90.0]| 87.4

Refrain from travel and leisure

chiies 87.7]1 826|929 | 86.7| 88.1| 859 | 87.8 | 90.7]| 91.2 | 85.6 | 86.4

Refrain from meeting friends and

socializing 8451 783|909 | 805|829 | 84.0( 87.1| 87.5] 86.0| 83.0 | 84.6

Refrain from shaking hands, hugging

and otherwise touching others 8451 81.1|879]|81.7)|83.6| 837|850 | 88.2]| 86.4| 83.8 | 83.2

Refrain from experiential entertainment

(gigs, theater, movies, etc.) 83.8] 77.0| 90.7| 82.6 | 85.0| 82.4 | 846 | 84.6 | 87.0| 83.8 | 80.6

uonarnsal AliAnae Jo aalbaq

Refrain from nonessential and

nonurgent shopping 80.5] 76.0| 85.1]80.1|818| 78.7 | 81.2| 81.4]|812| 79.0 | 81.4

Refrain from eating out 79.3]| 73.0| 858 | 755 | 759 | 789 | 81.2 | 84.6 | 80.8 | 77.4 | 79.8
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Consistently wear a mask, wash my

hands and take other precautions 93.6] 90.3|96.9] 934 93.7| 93.3(91.8|96.1] 95.2| 93.0( 92.6
against infection

Make sure to get sufficient exercise,

nutrition and sleep 780] 739 | 821]| 743|766 | 76.8| 81.2| 80.6 | 82.2 | 748 | 77.0
Refrain from going out and enjoy

pastimes | can do at home 731|674 | 788 | 77.2| 759 | 723|705 | 70.6 | 73.8 | 72.4 | 73.0
Keep a stock of anti-infection products

and everyday necessities 69.7] 60.1 | 79.3| 66.0 | 689 | 709 | 69.9 | 71.7]| 70.0 | 67.8 | 71.2
Use cashless payment options as

much as possible 64.3] 629 | 65.6 | 589 | 685 | 61.3 | 65.8 | 66.7 | 65.2 | 62.4 | 65.2
I'm at home more, so | cook myself as

much as possible 58.2- 73.3] 64.3 | 60.8 | 52.8 | 57.4 | 58.4 ]| 61.0 | 56.6 | 57.0
Avoid using public transport and drive

to places instead 53.1] 49.7 | 56.6 | 43.6 | 56.6 | 51.2 [ 54.5 | 58.8 | 44.4 | 65.6 | 49.4
I'm home more, so I'm playing video

games on my smartphone, computer, etc. 49.8 ] 489 | 50.7| 71.4 | 56.6 | 49.1 | 43.9 50.2 | 49.8 | 49.4
Refrain from going out and use net

shopping and food delivery services 487 | 45.4 | 519 | 544 | 52.4 | 45.6 | 49.8 | 42.7 | 49.8 | 52.0 | 44.2
instead

I'm home more, so I'm using video,

music and other streaming services 47.3]1 49.4 | 45.1] 68.0 | 54.2 | 44.8 | 42.6 494 | 46.4 | 46.0
I'm home more, so I'm doing

exercises | can do at home 47.0] 442 | 498 | 56.8 | 49.0 | 429 | 426 | 47.0| 47.2 | 46.6 | 47.2
Commute to work/school during off-

peak hours as much as possible 41.7]1 419 4151394 | 399 43.2| 442 | 40.5| 49.6 | 34.8 | 40.6
I'm home more, so I'm reading and

posting on social media 40.1 ]| 35.6 | 44.7] 67.6 | 50.3 | 38.7 | 32.9 43.6 | 404 | 36.4
gg;‘féf'seoms'de“’here people don't | ;50| 436 | 342 40.7| 42.0 | 363 | 38.9| 38.0 | 406 | 39.4 | 368
Enjoy leisure activities outdoors where | .. - | 551 | 354 423 [ 441 376 | 35.1 | 305 | 37.4 | 380 | 37.8
people don't gather : . . . : : : : : . .
Telework (work from home) as much

as possible [Those with jobs] 346 370 308 40.0| 37.2 | 29.7 | 356 | 33.1| 45.8 | 27.5 | 29.6
Started/Am considering getting a side

job because my income has dropped 295|314 | 27.7| 39.4 | 39.5 | 29.3 | 26.3 30.4 | 28.4 | 29.8
or looks likely to drop

I'm home more, so I'm upgrading my

home environment by updating the

telecommunications environment, 29.3]1 29.3| 293|365 | 350 | 27.7| 27.9 | 20.8 | 33.2 | 28.6 | 26.0
buying home appliances, etc.

I'm home more, so I'm making things

by hand (handcrafts, home 27.8] 25.7( 2991 30.7| 248 | 245| 31.0| 29.0| 26.4 | 30.4 | 26.6
improvements, DIY, etc.)

I'm putting the money | can't spend

outside toward buying slightly better 2481 250 | 2461|332 | 30.1( 22.1| 216|194 25.2 | 278 | 21.4
things

Started/Am considering getting a job,

changing jobs or starting a business

because my income has dropped or 23.3] 25.7| 209 29.9 | 26.2 | 25.6 | 22.6 21.8 | 23.6 | 24.6
looks likely to drop

I'm home more, so I'm investing 228 31.3| 1421299 | 269 | 22.1| 194 | 17.2]| 246 | 23.6 | 20.2
I'm home more, so I'm posting and

selling things on flea market apps and 21.7| 225|209 | 35.7 | 26.6 | 20.8 | 16.9 222 | 22.0] 210
net auctions

I'm home more, so I'm buying things

on flee market apps and net auctions 21.7]1 240 193] 320 | 23.1| 20.8| 223 | 11.8]| 21.6 | 22.0| 21.4
I'm home more, so I'm participating in

online drinking parties and dinners 189 215(16.2]| 344 | 224 | 13.6 | 16.0 | 12.2| 224 | 17.6 | 16.6
I'm supporting businesses and

organizations that are not able to 189|216 16.2|21.2| 21.7| 176 | 17.9| 17.2| 20.2 | 20.0 | 16.6
operate as normal

I'm home more, so I'm studying online 18.7] 22.0| 154 | 286 | 22.4 | 18.1 | 14.1 | 125| 20.4 | 184 | 17.4

At least 5 pts higher
than overall figure

At least 10 pts higher

than overall figure

At least 5 pts lower
than overall figure

At least 10 pts lower
than overall figure




Reference material 4: Behavioral intentions once COVID-19 subsides

Anti-infection behavior items continue to score high
+  When we asked respondents whether they intend to continue doing the survey’s Degree of activity
restriction and Degree of behavioral change items after concerns about becoming infected with COVID-
19 have subsided, Consistently wear a mask, wash my hands and take other precautions against infection
(84.3%), Make sure to get sufficient exercise, nutrition and sleep (84.1%) and Keep a stock of anti-infection
products and everyday necessities (73.1%), all scored above 70%. It seems that respondents want to
continue anti-infection behaviors that took off during the outbreak of the coronavirus.

In Behavior restriction intentions, items related to going out, which were down in July, stop falling
+ Items such as Refrain from nonessential and nonurgent shopping, Refrain from meeting friends and
socializing and Refrain from eating out dropped more than 5 points in July, but, rose slightly in August,
putting a halt to their fall. Intentions appear to be tightening up slightly in line with renewed restriction of
actual behavior.

m Chronological change (Overall basis: June—August 2020)

(%) (Pts)
Scores Change
< < o > June July
(‘:D < 2 Q — —
» (I
@ c < 2 July August
S =
2 A
Think I will + Think | will sometimes
(Number of respondents) (1500) (1500) (1500) (Pts) (Pts)
% Refraln_ from shgklng hands, hugging and 724 691 69.9 33 +0.8
= otherwise touching others
~_2: Refrain from_ taking nonessential and 711 65.1 64.9 6.0 0.2
® nonurgent trips
= Refralp from nonessential and nonurgent 69.2 63.5 63.7 57 +0.2
= shopping
3 | Refrain from_experlentlal entertainment (gigs, 64.5 62.7 617 18 10
% theater, movies, etc.)
= | Refrain from travel and leisure activities 63.6 59.9 59.5 -3.7 -0.4
o
& | Refrain from meeting friends and socializing 62.3 56.7 58.6 -5.6 +1.9
Refrain from eating out 62.0 56.9 57.9 -5.1 +1.0
g Consistently wear a mask, _was_h my_hands and 85.8 85.0 843 08 0.7
< | take other precautions against infection
g_ Make sure to get sufficient exercise, nutrition 83.1 83.7 841 106 +04
S and sleep
§ Keep a stock of gqtl-lnfectlon products and 723 730 731 +0.7 +0.1
3 _everyday necessities
e -
G Use gashless payment options as much as 66.3 67.7 66.4 14 13
~. | possible
>
§ Cook myself as much as possible 64.4 65.0 63.6 +0.6 -1.4
= . - . .
3 Refrain from going out and enjoy pastimes | 63.9 613 60.7 26 06
can do at home
Do exercises | can do at home 55.3 54.8 53.7 -0.5 -11
Enjoy leisure activities outdoors where people 531 52 2 512 0.9 10
don't gather ' ' ' ' '
Avoid public transport and drive to places 50.1 48.8 50.3 13 +15
instead ' ' ' ' '
Play video games on my smartphone, 478 483 495 +05 +12
computer, etc.
Use video, music and other streaming services 48.7 49.3 48.6 +0.6 -0.7




Refrain from going out and use net shopping

Those with jobs:
June n=1,062
July n=1,055
August n=1,022

and food delivery services instead 4arl 44.3 ara 28 3.4
Read and post on social media 48.0 44.4 47.3 -3.6 +2.9
Exercise outside where people don't gather 50.2 48.2 46.2 -2.0 -2.0
Commute to worl_</schoo| during off-peak hours 428 40.3 419 25 +16
as much as possible

Upgrade my home environment by updating

the telecommunications environment, buying 36.5 36.2 38.9 -0.3 +2.7
home appliances, etc.

Make things by hand (handcrafts, home 36.5 34.9 35.7 16 +0.8
improvements, DIY, etc.)

Telev_vork (work fro_m home) as much as 327 322 345 05 423
possible [Those with jobs]

Invest 29.4 311 324 +1.7 +1.3
Start/Consider a second job 29.5 29.0 32.4 -0.5 +3.4
Put_the money | can't spend outside toward 28.6 283 317 03 +34
buying slightly better things

Start_/ConS|de_r getting a job, changing jobs or 245 51 273 +0.6 429
starting a business

Post an<_j sell things on flea market apps and 5.7 255 26.4 0.2 +0.9
net auctions

Buy.thlngs on flea market apps and net 255 271 5.7 +16 14
auctions

Study online 24.5 24.3 24.6 -0.2 +0.3
Support businesses and organizations 25.5 24.9 24.5 -0.6 -0.4
Participate in online drinking parties and 212 19.4 20.1 18 +0.7

dinners

Up at least 5 pts Up at least 10 pts

Down at least 5 pts . Down at least 10 pts




Reference material 5: Behavioral intentions once COVID-19 subsides

In Activity restriction intentions, low scores stand out among the 20-29 cohort

Looking at results for Activity restriction intentions and Behavioral change intentions by gender, age group
and area, the trends were generally in line with results for Degree of activity restriction and Degree of
behavioral change (see p. 9), with, for instance, higher scores for females than males in all Activity
restriction intentions items.

By age group, scores for Activity restriction intentions for the 20-29 and 30-39 cohorts were noticeably
lower than those for the 40s—60s cohorts.

By area, gaps evident in items such as Telework, Commute to work/school and Drive to places. Scores for
Streaming services and Upgrade my home environment higher in Greater Tokyo

By area, like scores for actual attitudes and behavior, scores for intentions were higher in Greater Tokyo
in Telework as much as possible (Greater Tokyo: 44.4%, Greater Nagoya: 29.6%, Hanshin: 28.7%) and
Commute to work/school during off-peak hours as much as possible (Greater Tokyo: 51.2%, Greater
Nagoya: 36.4%, Hanshin: 38.2%). Conversely, scores for Avoid using public transport and drive to places
instead were higher in Greater Nagoya and Hanshin (Greater Tokyo: 39.2%, Greater Nagoya: 63.8%,
Hanshin: 48.0%).

In other items, scores for Use video, music and other streaming services (Greater Tokyo: 54.6%, Greater
Nagoya: 44.8%, Hanshin: 46.4%) and Upgrade my home environment by updating the
telecommunications environment, buying home appliances, etc. (Greater Tokyo: 44.2%, Greater Nagoya:
37.0%, Hanshin: 35.6%) were slightly higher in Greater Tokyo.

m Results by gender, age group and area
(%)
9 Gender Age group Area
(0]
= | 5| &9 9| 2| | 2|85 %5 |88
S| 2| B| 8| 8| | 8|58 |38 |5¢&
: TIESIES
52 |58 |&
- O _ < ~
Think I will + Think I will sometimes £
(Number of respondents) (1500) | (755) | (745) | (241) | (286) | (375) | (319) | (279) | (500) | (500) | (500)
Refrain from shaking han h in
| IR i Sy e, neging 69.9| 646 [ 75.3| 64.3 | 66.8 | 69.9 | 72.4 | 75.3] 702 | 71.6 | 68.0
@ | and otherwise touching others
< . . )
—
| e (RO L meneSEenitE] £ 649|621 | 677|614 | 60.8 | 648 | 68.7| 67.7| 64.2| 67.4 | 63.0
@ | nonurgent trips
(2]
—
= i i
(=] RELER e EACESETE €T 63.7]| 61.1 | 66.4| 589 | 60.1 | 64.0| 67.4| 67.0| 64.6 | 64.0 | 62.6
S | nonurgent shopping
=}
S | Refrain from experiential entertainment | ) - | ¢ o | 634 ] 548 | 563 | 63.7 | 655 | 65.9 | 61.2 | 63.0 | 60.8
@ (gigs, theater, movies, etc.)
S Refrg{nfromtravel e e 595|585 | 60.5| 57.3| 57.3| 60.3| 60.8| 61.3] 59.2 | 58.4 | 61.0
» | activities
RETEID e fIEEHIE ines e 58.6 | 56.4 | 60.8 | 53.5 | 51.7 | 60.0 | 63.0 | 63.1 | 59.0 | 58.8 | 58.0
socializing
Refrain from eating out 579|558 | 601|535 549|589 61.1|599]57.8|568]59.2
Consistently wear a mask, wash my
& | hands and take other precautions 843| 79.2 894|842 |857|848|821|846]828]|828]87.2
3 | against infection
= Mak t t sufficient i
S axe sure fo get suflicient exercise, 84.1| 79.7 | 885| 83.0| 84.3| 82.4 | 83.7 | 87.5| 87.8 | 80.8 | 83.6
D | nutrition and sleep
(@)
e ,
2 NEEp & SmEs el mfectlonproducts 731|633 |831]|680| 731|747 |749| 735|738 69.8| 75.8
@ | and everyday necessities
(D g
| DRSS PRI CEES £ 66.4| 654 | 67.4| 61.4 | 69.2 | 632 | 66.1 | 724 | 66.8 | 66.0 | 66.4
= much as possible
= | Cook myself as much as possible 63.6|- 82.1| 70.1 | 64.7 | 60.5| 62.7 | 62.0 | 64.4 | 61.6 | 64.8
o . . ;
| IR e Eeig CulEne) eme; 60.7 | 54.8 | 66.7 | 67.2 | 60.8 | 59.5 | 60.5 | 57.0 | 62.0 | 58.6 | 61.6
pastimes | can do at home




Do exercises | can do at home 53.7| 478 59.6 | 58.9 | 58.0 | 53.6 | 48.3 | 50.9 | 54.2 | 54.8 | 52.0
Enjoy leisure activities outdoors where | o ;| 4o 9| 536 527 | 52.8 | 52.0 | 48.3 | 505 | 52.0 | 512 | 50.4
people don't gather

Avoid public transport and drive to 50.3 | 47.4 | 533 | 432 | 52.4 | 496 | 51.7 | 53.8 63.8 | 48.0
places instead

Play video games on my smartphone, | o | 464 | 522 | 68.9 | 580 | 50.4 | 436 50.8 | 48.6 | 49.2
computer, etc.

Use.wdeo, ITIUEIE S0iel @y SUTEEn 1) 48.6 | 49.9 | 47.2 ] 66.0 | 56.3 | 48.0 | 445 54.6 | 448 | 46.4
services

Refrain from going out and use net

shopping and food delivery services 4771 4531 50.1 ]| 51.9| 514 | 46.7 | 45.8 | 43.7 ]| 50.0 | 47.2 | 45.8
instead

Read and post on social media 473 41.2 | 53.4| 73.0 | 61.2 | 46.4 | 38.6 . 50.2 | 44.6 | 47.0
SRS CUSEED TE Foen © el 46.2 | 47.3 | 45.1| 47.3 | 479 | 46.1 | 426 | 47.7 | 47.2 | 47.4 | 44.0
gather

CRmLie @ weniEaies dur!ng @i 4191419 420] 40.7 | 441 | 445 | 404 | 39.1| 51.2 | 36.4 | 38.2
peak hours as much as possible

Upgrade my home environment by

2R OISRl SIS 38.9| 36.4 | 415|490 | 43.7 | 30.2 | 35.4 | 29.0 | 442 | 37.0 | 3556
environment, buying home appliances,

etc.

WEROUIEB 7 WEI (e T e 35.7| 20.7 | 417 37.3 | 33.9| 30.9| 40.4 | 36.9 | 34.0 | 36.4 | 36.6
home improvements, DIY, etc.)

Telewor!< (K e home) € e 345 375 29.7]1 40.0 | 381 315 322 | 33.1| 444 | 29.6 | 28.7
as possible [Those with jobs]

Invest 3241 39.2 | 255|349 | 434 | 344 | 25.7| 24.0| 33.0 | 33.6 | 30.6
Start/Consider a second job 324 335| 313|448 | 423 | 35.7 | 27.6 - 34.6 | 28.8 | 33.8
P moneylpantspend Ol'!tSIde 31.7]1 30.3|33.0] 382 | 35.0( 28.8| 28.8| 29.7 | 33.8 | 30.6 | 30.6
toward buying slightly better things

'Start/ConS|d.er gettlng €1 oo, ) 273 279 | 26.7 | 35.7 | 31.8 | 31.7 | 25.7 282 | 244 | 294
jobs or starting a business

oz e Sl thmg_s ) Y T2 G2 2641 249 | 279 40.7 | 35.3 | 24.8 | 22.3 26.0 | 25.2 | 28.0
apps and net auctions

Buy things on flea marketapps and net | . /| ¢ | 554 | 344 | 336 | 256 | 235 26.2 | 24.0 | 26.8
auctions

Study online 246 25.7 | 235] 36.9 | 31.8 | 245 | 20.1 28.4 | 22.2 | 23.2
Support businesses and organizations 245] 23.3| 25.8| 26.1 | 255 | 23.7 | 235 | 24.4| 27.2| 234 | 23.0
Partlc'lpate 17 e G g [pErTEs 20.1] 204 | 19.7] 340 | 266 | 149 | 16.3 | 125| 21.6 | 18.4 | 20.2
and dinners

At least 5 pts higher
than overall figure

At least 10 pts higher

than overall figure

At least 5 pts lower
than overall figure

At least 10 pts lower
than overall figure




Survey outlines

m Question items (question text)

Freedom of life under the influence of COVID-19

If your normal life prior to the spread of COVID-19 rates 100 points, and extreme inconvenience due to the spread
of the virus rates 0, how would you rate the degree of freedom of your current life? (Give a figure from 0-100)
Also give the reason for your rating. (Free response)

Attitudes and behavior under the influence of COVID-19

Below is a series of opinions given as a result of the outbreak of COVID-19.

For each, select the opinion that best matches your feelings and/or behavior. (Single response: Agree, Somewhat
agree, Somewhat disagree, Disagree)

Behavioral intentions after COVID-19 subsides

Will you engage in the following behaviors in the future even if concerns about becoming infected with COVID-19
have subsided?

For each, select the option that best matches your intentions. (Single response: Think | will, Think | will sometimes,
Think | won’t much, Think | won’t)

Survey periods: August 3 (Mon)-6 (Thu), 2020
July 2 (Thu)-6 (Mon), 2020
June 4 (Thu)-8 (Mon), 2020 (after the government lifted the state of emergency)
May 7 (Thu)-11 (Mon), 2020 (after the government declared the state of emergency)
April 2 (Thu)-6 (Mon), 2020 (before the government declared the state of emergency)
March 5 (Thu)-9 (Mon), 2020

Territories: (1) Greater Tokyo (40 km radius) (Tokyo, Kanagawa, Chiba, Saitama, Ibaraki Prefectures)
(2) Greater Nagoya (40 km radius) (Aichi, Mie, Gifu Prefectures)
(3) Hanshin (30 km radius) (Osaka, Kyoto, Hyogo, Nara Prefectures)

Respondents: Males and females aged 20-69
Target allocations: 900 respondents per territory, allocated based on the population demographics (gender/age
group) of the territory
Sample sizes: 1,500 per survey
April-August surveys March survey
20-29 | 30-39 | 40-49 | 50-59 | 60-69 | Total 20-29 | 30-39 | 40-49 | 50-59 | 60-69 | Total

Males | 122 | 145 | 190 | 161 | 137 | 755 Males | 124 | 147 | 190 | 154 | 140 | 755
Females| 119 | 141 | 185 | 158 | 142 | 745 Females| 119 | 143 | 186 | 150 | 147 | 745
Total | 241 | 286 | 375 | 319 | 279 |1,500 Total | 243 | 290 | 376 | 304 | 287 |1,500

Survey method: Internet survey
Conducted by: H. M. Marketing Research, Inc.
Reference

Fourth survey (Released July 16): https://www.hakuhodo-global.com/news/fourth-survey-of-sei-katsu-sha-concerning-covid-19-july-2020.htm|
Third survey (Released June 18): https://www.hakuhodo-global.com/news/third-survey-of-sei-katsu-sha-concerning-covid-19-june-2020.html
Second survey (Released May 21): https://www.hakuhodo-global.com/news/second-survey-of-sei-katsu-sha-concerning-covid-19-may-2020.html
First survey (Released April 20): https://www.hakuhodo-global.com/newsffirst-survey-of-sei-katsu-sha-concerning-covid-19.html

Note: This survey will be conducted regularly for the time being (The survey content may be changed depending
on circumstances).

Media contacts:
Corporate Public Relations Division
koho.mail@hakuhodo.co.jp

© 2020 Hakuhodo Institute of Life and Living, Hakuhodo Inc. All rights reserved.
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